

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

THE HONORABLE JASON A. CUOMO,)
JUDGE, THE CIRCUIT COURT OF)
OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA)

Respondent,)

v.)

GRAE-CON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,)

Respondent.)

Upon Original Jurisdiction
In Prohibition
No. _____

SCA EFiled: Feb 03 2023
01:57PM EST
Transaction ID 69070161

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

THE CINCINNATI
INSURANCE COMPANY

BY COUNSEL

Trisha A. Gill, Esquire
W.Va. State Bar. No. 12463
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
Two Gateway Center
603 Stanwix Street, 10th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 291-8242
Email: gill@litchfieldcavo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Petition for Writ of Prohibition 1

 I. Statement of Jurisdiction 1

 II. Parties 3

 III. Question Presented 3

 IV. Statement of the Case 4

 V. Summary of Argument..... 7

 VI. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision 8

 VII. Argument 8

 A. This Honorable Court Should Grant The Requested Writ As the Circuit Court’s Denial of Cincinnati’s Motion To Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction 8

 i. The Circuit Court improperly determined it had jurisdiction over Cincinnati under West Virginia’s long-arm statute 9

 ii. The Circuit Court lacked jurisdiction over Cincinnati where due process requirements were not satisfied 15

 B. This Honorable Court Should Grant The Requested Writ As To The Circuit Court’s Denial Of Cincinnati’s Motion To Dismiss For Improper Venue 20

 C. This Honorable Court Should Grant The Requested Writ As To The Circuit Court’s Denial Of Cincinnati’s Motion To Dismiss Under Forum Non Conveniens..... 23

 D. This Honorable Court Should Grant The Requested Writ As To The Circuit Court’s Denial Of Cincinnati’s Motion To Dismiss Due to Pendency Of a Prior Identical Action in Butler County, Ohio 32

 VIII. Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. Berger,
350 S.E.2d 685 (W. Va. 1986)..... 33

Chufen Chen v. Dunkin' Brands, Inc.,
954 F.3d 492, 499 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 19

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117, 136–37 (2014)..... 18, 19

Eaton v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 3662451, at *1 (Del. Super. Apr. 28, 2021) 19

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915, 919 (2011)..... 18, 19

Lane v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
481 S.E.2d 753, 756 (W. Va. 1996) 9, 12

International Shoe v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)). 15, 18

Howe v. Howe,
625 S.E.2d 716, 718 (W.Va. 2005). 30

Mace v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
714 S.E.2d 223, 233 (W.Va. 2011) 24

Marlin v. Wetzel Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
569 S.E.2d 462, 472 (W.Va. 2002) 10, 11

Medici v. Lifespan Corp.,
239 F.Supp.3d 355, 368–69 (D. Mass. 2017))..... 19

Morris v. Estate of Morris,
2016 WL 6678988 at *5 (W.Va. Nov. 14, 2016) 33

Nadler v. Liberty Mut Fire Ins. Co.,
424 S.E.2d 256 (W.Va. 1992) 29

Norfolk & W. Ry. V. Pinnacle Coal Co.
44 W. Va 574, 576, 30 S.B. 196, 197 (1898)..... 1

Pries v. Watt, 410 S.E.2d 285, 288 (W. Va. 1991)..... 16

<i>Quesenberry v. People’s Bldg., Loan & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 30 S.E. 73 (W. Va. 1898)	20
<i>Savarese v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 672 S.E.2d 255 (W. Va. 2008).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Allstate v. Honorable Martin Gaughan</i> , 203 W.Va. 358, 508 S.E.2d 75 (1998)	1
<i>State ex. rel. Rel. Ford Motor Company v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319, 328 (W.Va. 2016)	15, 16, 18
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W.Va 12,483 S.E.2d 12 (1996)	2
<i>State ex rel. J.C. ex rel. Michelle C. v. Mazzone</i> , 772 S.E.2d 336, 345 (W. Va. 2015)	24
<i>Woodall v. Laurita</i> , 156 W.Va. 207,195 S.E.2d 717 (1973).....	2

Rules and Statutes

Rule 16(a) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
R.C. 2721.12(a).....	26
W. Va. Code § 53-1-1	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 19(a)(1) and (4).....	8
W. V. Code § 56-1-1a(a)	23, 24, 25
W. V. Code § 56-1-1(c)	6, 20, 21, 25
W. V. Code § 56-3-33(a)(7)	9
W. V. Code §56-3-33(b).....	12
